taxes and fixed charges. Fixed charges, excluding interest on deposits, include interest (other than on deposits and on
tax liabilities), whether expensed or capitalized, and that portion of rental expense (generally one-third) deemed
representative of the interest factor. Fixed charges, including interest on deposits, consist of the foregoing items plus
interest on deposits.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds to us from the sale of the notes will be approximately $149,700,000 (after underwriting discounts
and our offering expenses). We intend to apply the net proceeds toward the repayment of our $150 million outstanding
principal amount of 7.25% subordinated note due 2007. Pending application of the proceeds of the sale of the notes,
we intend to invest such proceeds in short-term investments.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth at March 31, 2007 our consolidated capitalization on an actual basis and as adjusted to
give effect to the issuance of the notes and the application of the proceeds from the sale of the notes as described
under �Use of Proceeds.� You should read this table together with our consolidated financial statements and related
notes and the other financial information incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

As of March 31, 2007
As

Medium- and long-term debt Actual Adjusted
(Dollars in millions)

Medium- and long-term debt:
Senior notes offered hereby $ � $ 150
Other medium- and long-term debt 7,148 6,998

Total medium- and long-term debt 7,148 7,148

Stockholders equity:
Common stock � $5 par value 894 894
Capital surplus 524 524
Accumulated other comprehensive income (284) (284)

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 13

Retained earnings 5,311 5,311
Less cost of common stock in treasury � 22,834,368 shares (1,325) (1,325)

Total shareholders� equity 5,120 5,120

Total medium and long-term debt and shareholders� equity $ 12,268 $ 12,268

S-6

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following table sets forth our selected consolidated financial and other data. The financial data have been derived
from our audited financial statements except for the quarterly financial information, which is unaudited. You should
read the following information in conjunction with our financial statements and notes thereto and the other financial
and statistical information that we include or incorporate by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.